
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 1 April 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Antechamber - Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 

lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk.  

There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the Extension. 
. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Grimshaw and Paul.  

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Application for a New Premises Licence for Chunky Chicken, 
789 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 5XD 
The report of the Head of Planning Building Control and Licensing 
is attached.  
 

5 - 56 

5.   Applications for a Premises Licence Variation for Whiskey 
Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

57 - 128 

6.   Application for a SEV Variation for Whiskey Down, 18-22 
Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA. 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

129 - 206 

7.   Application for a New Premises Licence for MRH Ardwick, 
Chancellor Lane, Manchester, M12 6JZ 
The report of the Head of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is attached.  
 

207 - 292 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing and Appeals Committee fulfills the functions of the Licensing Authority 
in relation to the licensing of taxi drivers. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Beth Morgan 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: b.morgan@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on F
[...]
el is asked to determine the application. 

Page 215

Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



MRH Ardwick

Chancellor Lane, Manchester, M12 6JZ

Premises Licensing

Manchester City Council

© Crown copyright and database rights 2015.

Ordnance Survey 100019568.

Page 217

Item 7Appendix 1,



PREMISE NAME: MRH Ardwick

PREMISE ADDRESS: Petrol Filling Station, Chancellor Lane, Manchester,

M12 6JZ

WARD: Ardwick

HEARING DATE: 01/04/2019

Page 218

Item 7Appendix 1,



Page 219

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 220

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 221

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 222

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 223

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 224

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 225

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 226

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 227

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 228

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 229

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 230

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 231

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 232

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 233

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 234

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 235

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 236

Item 7Appendix 2,



Page 237

Item 7Appendix 2,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 239

Item 7Appendix 3,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance Team - Representation
Name Mitchell Ward
Job Title Neighbourhood Compliance Officer
Department Licensing and Out of Hours Compliance Team
Address Level 1, Town Hall Extension, Manchester, M60 2LA
Email Address mitchell.ward@manchester.gov.uk
Telephone Number 0161 234 1220

Premise Details
Application Ref No 226225/RP5
Name of Premises MRH Ardwick
Address Chancellor Lane, Manchester, M12 6JZ

Representation
Outline your representation regarding the above application below. This
representation should describe the likely effect of the grant of the
licence/certificate on the licensing objectives and on the vicinity of the
premises.

Licensing & Out of Hours Comp
[...]
hat the premises are 
open for any licensable activity. 

7. There will at all times he adequate levels of staff 
maintained at the premises. Such staff levels will be 
disclosed, on request, to the licensing authority and 
police. 

8. Adequate waste receptacles for 
use by customers shall be  
provided in and immediately 
outside the premises. 

9. The premises licence holder will ensure that an age 
verification policy will apply to the premises whereby 
all cashiers will be trained to ask any customer 
attempting to purchase alcohol, who appears to be 
under the age of 25 years (or older if the licence 
bolder so elects) to produce, before being sold 
alcohol, identification being a passport or photo card 
driving licence bearing a holographic mark or other 
form of identification that complies with any mandatory 
condition that may apply to this licence. 

10. Signage informing customers of the age verification 
policy adopted at the premises will be prominently 
displayed.  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Page 291

Item 7Appendix 6,



Schedule of Licence Conditions 
 

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed 
by 

 
1. The entrance door to the shop will be closed to 

customers between the hours of 2300 and 0600.  Any 
sales between these hours will be made through the 
night pay window. 

 
2. Signage shall be displayed at the entry and exit of the 

site to request that customers consider and respect 
those local residents living in the immediate vicinity. 

Yes  

 

Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours 

 

 

Page 292

Item 7Appendix 6,


	Agenda
	4 Application for a New Premises Licence for Chunky Chicken, 789 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 5XD
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 2 DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 3 DO NOT PUBLISH
	Appendix 4 - schedule of conditions - PUBLISH

	5 Applications for a Premises Licence Variation for Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA
	Appendix 1 - 221565 - location photo and map
	Appendix 2 - 221565 - application REDACTED
	Appendix 2 - 221565 - application FOR PANEL ONLY
	Appendix 3 - 221565 - representations
	Appendix 4 - 221565 - current licence REDACTED
	Appendix 4 - 221565 - current licence FOR PANEL ONLY

	6 Application for a SEV Variation for Whiskey Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA.
	226184 Appendix 1 PUBLISH
	226184 Appendix 1 DO NOT PUBLISH
	226184 Appendix 2 PUBLISH.pdf
	226184 Appendix 3 PUBLISH
	226184 Appendix 4 PUBLISH
	226184 Appendix 4 DO NOT PUBLISH
	226184 Appendix 5 PUBLISH
	226184 Appendix 5 DO NOT PUBLISH

	7 Application for a New Premises Licence for MRH Ardwick, Chancellor Lane, Manchester, M12 6JZ
	Appendix 1 PUBLISH
	226225 Appendix 2 PUBLISH
	226225 Appendix 2 DO NOT PUBLISH
	226225 Appendix 3 PUBLISH
	226225 Appendix 3 DO NOT PUBLISH
	226225 Appendix 4 PUBLISH




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 1 April 2019 
 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair)  
 
Councillors: Stone and Paul 
 
LACHP/19/56. Urgent Business  
 
Application for a New Premises Licence for Cafe Istanbul, 79-81 Bridge Street, 
Manchester, M3 2RH.  
 
The Committee noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and 
all parties who had made a representation, so treated the matter as a Determination. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application subject to the conditions agreed between the parties.  
 
LACHP/19/57. Applications for a Premises Licence Variation for Whiskey 

Down, 18-22 Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA  
 
The Committee were told that a large amount of additional evidence had been 
submitted, so decided to defer the matter for this to be properly considered.  
 
Decision 
 
To defer the matter to 18 April 2019.  
 
LACHP/19/58. Application for a SEV Variation for Whiskey Down, 18-22 

Lloyd Street, Manchester, M2 5WA.  
 
The Committee were told that a large amount of additional evidence had been 
submitted, so decided to defer the matter for this to be properly considered.  
 
Decision 
 
To defer the matter to 18 April 2019.  
 
LACHP/19/59. Application for a New Premises Licence for Chunky Chicken, 

789 Rochdale Road, Manchester, M9 5XD  
 
The Applicant attended the hearing and it became apparent that his knowledge of 
English was not enough for him to properly follow and participate in the proceedings.  
As a result, the Committee decided to defer the matter for an interpreter. 
 
Decision 
 



To defer the matter to 8 April 2019.  
 
LACHP/19/60. Application for a New Premises Licence for MRH Ardwick, 

Chancellor Lane, Manchester, M12 6JZ  
 
The Committee carefully considered the application and the representations of the 
objectors both written and oral.  The Committee noted that the premises was located 
in a largely industrial area.  The Committee accepted the representations of the 
objectors that their businesses had been negatively affected by Anti Social Behaviour 
and Crime in the area however there was no evidence that this was in any way 
connected to the operation of the premises and there was also no evidence that there 
would be an increase in these behaviours if a licence was granted.    
 
The Committee noted that the applicant was an experienced and responsible 
operator and intends to liaise with GMP regarding any concerns GMP has in relation 
to match days and would cooperate with any request by GMP to limit sales in the 
event of high risk matches.  The Committee expect the operator to manage the 
premises responsibly in order to service their customers needs without allowing the 
premises to become a destination for bulk alcohol sales.   
 
Overall the Committee considered that if the premises is managed robustly on the 
terms granted the Licensing Objectives should not be undermined.  The applicant 
and the objectors are all aware that the licence can in the future be reviewed if it's 
operation does undermine the Licensing Objectives.  
 
Decision 
 
To grant the application as applied for with condiitons as set out in the operating 
schedule and those agreed between the applicant and LOOH. 
 
 
 


